MEMORIAL HIGHWAY DESIGNATION
2015 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH
Chief Sponsor: Keven J. Stratton
Senate Sponsor:
LONG TITLE
General Description:
This bill modifies the Designation of State Highways Act by designating the Rebecca
D. Lockhart Ĥ→ section of the Veterans ←Ĥ Memorial Highway.
Highlighted Provisions:
This bill:
 designates the existing portions of Interstate Highway 15 from Lehi Main Street,
SR-73, to Spanish Fork Main Street, SR-156, as the Rebecca D. Lockhart $\hat{H} \rightarrow \underline{\text{section of the}}$
<u>Veterans</u> ←Ĥ Memorial
Highway; and
 requires the Department of Transportation to make the designation of this highway
on future state highway maps.
Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None
Other Special Clauses:
None
Utah Code Sections Affected:
ENACTS:
72-4-215 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
Section 1. Section 72-4-215 is enacted to read:



72-4-215. Rebecca D. Lockhart Ĥ→ section of the Veterans ←Ĥ Memorial Highway.
 (1) There is established the Rebecca D. Lockhart Ĥ→ section of the Veterans ←Ĥ
 Memorial Highway composed of the
 existing portions of Interstate Highway 15 from Lehi Main Street, SR-73, to Spanish Fork
 Main Street, SR-156.
 (2) In addition to other official designations, the Department of Transportation shall

(2) In addition to other official designations, the Department of Transportation shall designate the portions of the highway identified in Subsection (1) as the Rebecca D. Lockhart Ĥ→ [Memorial Highway] section ←Ĥ on future state highway maps.

Legislative Review Note as of 2-23-15 8:43 AM

H.B. 385

33

34

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel

02-24-15 8:03 AM